250243-T

City of Flint, Michigan SPOVED

Third Floor, City Hall
1101 S. Saginaw Street
Flint, Michigan 48502

www.cityofflint.com C}”P
covU

Meeting Minutes — FINA

Wednesday, July 23, 2025
5:10 PM

4

%

City Council Chambers
FINANCE COMMITTEE

Judy Priestley, Chairperson, Ward 4

Leon El-Alamin, Ward 1 Ladel Lewis, Ward 2 I
VACANT, Ward 3 Jerri Winfrey-Carter, Ward 5
Tonya Burns, Ward 6 Candice Mushatt, Ward 7

Dennis Pfeiffer, Ward 8 Jonathan Jarrett, Ward 9

Davina Donahue, City Clerk

S 3 0k O b OF N N M Ok N N 3 N N 3 N N N N O N N N N O N N N N NN NN N NN NN NN NN NN

ROLL CALL
Present: Councilmembers Lewis, Priestley, Mushatt, and Jarrett

Absent: Councilmembers El-Alamin, Winfrey-Carter, Burns, and Pfeiffer

RECESS

Chairperson Priestley stated, “We will attempt to obtain quorum” at 5:11 p.m.
ROLL CALL

(Finance Chairperson Priestley called this Finance Commitiee meeting back to order at 5:14 p.m.)
Page10of5




Present: Councilmembers Lewis, Priestley, Mushaft, and Jarrett

Absent: Councilmembers El-Alamin, Winfrey-Carter, Burns, and Pfeiffer

READING OF DISORDERLY PERSONS CITY CODE SUBSECTION

REQUEST FOR AGENDA CHANGES/ADDITIONS I
PUBLIC COMMENT

COUNCIL RESPONSE

CONSENT AGENDA |
RESOLUTIONS

250176-T  CO#1/Funding Phase II/Police Department/City Hall Camera Installation

Resolution resolving that the proper City Officials, upon the City Council approval,
are hereby authorized to do all things necessary to amend the end date from
6/30/2024 to 6/30/2025 in an amount NOT-TO-EXCEED $336,484.53 of ARPA funds
and an additional $14,348.84 from the City of Flint Police department FY25 budget.
For a total NOT-TO-EXCEED $350,833.37. [NOTE: The City of Flint Police {
Department is requesting a change order in the amount of $14,348.84 to complete
the internal camera project; due to the renovations of the South Building it was
determined that more cameras were needed.]

250177-T  Reallocation ARPA Funds/The Flint In Home Plumbing Program I

Resolution resolving that the appropriate City officials are authorized to do all
things necessary, including executing any necessary agreements, to appropriate
funding from the funding source account #101-287.000-963.000 to Flint In Home
Plumbing Program in the amount NOT-TO-EXCEED $510,000.00 amend FY 25
budget and make funds available for any future financial year as long as funds
remain. Based on review and validation of the appropriate fund use by the City’s
compliance firm, implementation of these funds will be consistent and compliant
with US Department of Treasury requirements and previously approved
authorizations. [NOTE: This grant will provide Home inspections and a total home
plumbing pipe replacement and exposure prevention outreach to families while

Page 2 of 5




eliminating lead hazards from home faucets, water lines, water heaters etc. by
replacing them with new lead-free components. The City Administrator proposes
the reallocation of an $510,000 in ARPA funds as Match funding for this program.]

250198-T  Contract/Fleis & Vanderbrink/Water Asset Management/Water Reliability
Plan/Department of Public Works Water Division

Resolution resolving that the Appropriate City Officials, upon City Council’s
approval, are hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Fleis & Vanderbrink
for a water asset management and water reliability plan as ordered by EGLE, in
an amount NOT-TO-EXCEED $136,000.00. [NOTE: This plan is a requirement of
the City of Flint's Administrative Consent Order (ACO) with the Michigan
Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE).]

250221-T  Grant Agreement/Flint Township/Multi-Jurisdictional Edward Byrne Memorial
Justice Assistance Grant (JAG)/Flint Police Department

Resolution resolving that the appropriate City officials, upon the City Council
approval, are hereby authorized to do all things necessary to enter into the
Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) agreement by and between the City of Flint and
Flint Township and the Department of Justice, accept the JAG award, amend the
FY25 budget, appropriate award funding for revenue and expenditures in future
fiscal years as long as the funds are available from the funder, and abide by the
terms and conditions of the award from the State of Michigan, in the amount of
$69,642.00, to grant code FDOJ-JAG24. [NOTE: Funding from this grant allows
for innovative technology, computer software or hardware, uniforms, and
tactical equipment for the police department.]

250222-T  Contract/Anytime Restoration SVS/Residential Roofing Replacement/Repair
Program

Resolution resolving that the appropriate City Officials are authorized to do all
things necessary to enter into a contract with Anytime Restoration SVS to
complete up to 12 residential properties in the amount NOT-TO-EXCEED
$182,500.50 over the 12 month grant period.

250223-T Grant Acceptance/Financial Recovery Technical Assistance/C.S5. Mott
Foundation/Amend FY26 Budget

Page 3of § I




250239-T

250240-T

Resolution resolving that the appropriate City Officials, upon City Council’s
approval, are now hereby authorized to accept the Charles Stewart Mott
Foundation Grant, amend the FY26 budget, appropriate funding for future fiscal
years for as long as the funds are available from the funder, and abide by the
terms and conditions of the grant, in the amount of $750,000.00 to grant budget
code LCSM-FRTA-25. [NOTE: These funds will be used to provide operational
and staff support.]

Contract/Old World Construction/Residential Roofing Replacement Program

Resolution resolving that appropriate City Officials are authorized to do all
things necessary to enter into a contract with Old World Construction to
complete up to 12 residential properties [through a Residential Roofing
Replacement Program), in the amount NOT-TO-EXCEED $182,500.50 over [a]
12-month grant period.

Change Order Extension/Michigan Fence Company/Flint Police Department
Security Fencing/Amendment of Reso No. 240447-T

Resolution resolving that the Proper City Officials are authorized to do all things
necessary to extend the Change Order with Michigan Fence Company for the
completion of the fencing project [to secure the parking lots surrounding
employees and department vehicles at the Police Department] from June 30,
2025, to June 30, 2026, in an amount NOT-TO-EXCEED $27,996.00 for FY26
(07/01/24-06/30/25), for an overall project total NOT-TO-EXCEED $78,114.20.
Before ARPA funds are distributed, the City of Flint ARPA administration,
compliance, and implementation firm shall review and ensure compliance with
the latest US Department of Treasury final rules. The referenced allocated ARPA
funds for this project will be paid from the American Rescue Plan Act Fund (287).
The remaining funds will come from the Police Department's (101) funds.
[NOTE: According to adopted resolution No. 220464.1, the ARPA allocation
plan allocates $70,000.00 for a Secured Lot for City Employees, including Police.
The final phase of this fencing is to secure the fencing’s perimeter. Michigan
Fence has provided a quote of $27,996.00.]

ADJOURNMENT

Finance Chairperson Priestley adjourned this Finance Committee Meeting at 5:15 p.m. Due to a
Lack of Quorum.

Respectfully transcribed and submitted,
Page 4 of 5




Jasmine Green
City Council Secretary

Page 50of 5




